MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, to Apportion Representatives to Congress.

Apportionment of Representatives to Congress. Resolved: That Representatives to the 94th Congress shall be apportioned as follows: The Counties of Cumberland, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Sagadahoc, Waldo and York shall compose the First District and be entitled to one Representative. The Counties of Androscoggin, Aroostook, Franklin, Hancock, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Somerset and Washington shall compose the Second District and be entitled to one Representative.

The election of Representatives to Congress shall take place and be on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November, 1972, and thereafter biennially.

The Representatives chosen in the several Districts shall, at the time of their election, be residents therein. The foregoing division of the State into Representative Districts shall be and continue in force until an apportionment shall be made for Representatives to Congress after taking the 20th census.

This Resolve shall take effect on January 1, 1972, provided that prior thereto Congress shall have apportioned to the State the number of Representatives to Congress under the 19th census, consistent thereto; otherwise, it shall take effect at such time as the Secretary of State shall receive official notice of the number of Representatives so apportioned, and thereupon the Governor shall make proclamation of the fact.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the State's Interest in Certain Lots in Franklin County.

Forest Commissioner authorized to convey certain lots in Franklin County. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized to sell and convey the interest of the State in certain lots of land in T4, R3, BKPWKR, Wyman Township, Franklin County, to the Wyman Property Owner's Association upon such terms and conditions as he deems in the best interest of the State of Maine.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, to Reimburse William Scott of East Machias for Loss of Bee Hives.

William Scott; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$100 to reimburse William Scott of East Machias as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of bee hives destroyed by a bear.